© 00 N o o -~ w Nk

[HEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

04/ 08/ 2025
REGULAR MEETI NG - ZONI NG BOARD OF APPEALS

CI TY OF Novi
Tuesday, April 8, 2025
Counci | Chanbers/Novi G vic Center
41725 Novi Road
Novi, M chi gan

BOARD MEMBERS:
W dift Montague, Chairperson

M ke Longo, Secretary

Joe Peddi boyi na, Menber

Si ddharth Mav Sanghvi, Menber
Li nda Krieger, Menber

W dift Mntague, Menber
Larry Butler, Menber

Joe Sanona, Alternate Menber

ABSENT UNEXCUSED
M chael Thonpson, Menber

ALSO PRESENT:

Eli zabeth Saarela, City Attorney

Alan Hall, Deputy Community Devel opnent
D rector

Sarah Fl etcher, Recording Secretary

REPORTED BY:

Mel i nda R Wrmack
Certified Shorthand Reporter

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025
AGENDA

Call to Order

Pl edge of All egi ance
Rol | Call

Public Hearing Format and Rul es of Conduct
M nutes - March 2025
Publ i ¢ Remar ks
Approval of Agenda
Publ i ¢ Heari ngs
PZ25- 0005

PZ25- 0007

PZ25- 0009

O her Matters

Adj our nnent

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTeRs &VIDEO 313.567.8100

Page 2

Page

oo o1 o1 0o A~ b~ W W

a o A~ DN
w N O



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN R R P R R PR R PR
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N P O

04/ 08/ 2025 Page 3
CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Wl cone to the Zoni ng

Board of Appeals for the Cty of Novi for April 8th,
2025. Whul d you pl ease stand for the Pledge of
Al | egi ance.

(Pl edge of Allegiance recited).

CHAl RPERSON MONTAGUE: Rol | call,
pl ease.

M5. FLETCHER: Chairperson Mont ague?

CHAl RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Her e.

M5. FLETCHER  Menmber Sanghvi ?

MEMBER SANGHVI: Here.

M5. FLETCHER: Menber Thonpson? Absent
unexcused. Menber Peddi boyi na?

MEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA: Yes, pl ease.

M5. FLETCHER  Menber Longo?

MEMBER LONGO: Yes.

M5. FLETCHER  Menber Krieger?

MEMBER KRI EGER:  Her e.

M5. FLETCHER: Menber Butler?

MEMBER BUTLER: Here.

M5. FLETCHER: And al ternate menber
Sanona?

MEMBER SAMONA:  Her e.

M5. FLETCHER  Thank you. W have a

quor um

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025
CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: We have three

cases toni ght and go over the rules of conduct.

Pl ease silence or turn off your cell phones
everyone. The applicant representing the case
wll be asked to conme forward and present their
case. They'll state their nanme and address
spelling their nane and be sworn in by the
secretary. They'll we allowed up to ten m nutes
to present their case. Anyone in the audi ence who
wi shes to address the board for a current case
will ask to raise their hand. Once recogni zed,
they will have three mnutes to present a one-tine
presentation, no banter back and forth between the
applicant and the public.

Al'l right. So we have the neeting
mnutes fromthe March neeting. Are there any
suggested revisions to that?

VEMBER SAMONA: Motion to approve.

VMEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA: | second.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Al l approved,
aye.

THE BQOARD: Aye.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Any opposed say
nay. Passes. Tonight's agenda, as | said, we

have three cases. |Is there any anendnents to the

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 4



04/ 08/ 2025
agenda? Modtion to approve, please.

MEMBER LONGO | nove that we approve.

MEMBER KRI EGER: Second.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: All in favor aye.

THE BQOARD: Aye.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Any opposed,
nays. All right. Thank you. W open the floor
to any general public remarks not related to a
case. |s there anyone in the audience that woul d
like to nake a general statenment? Seeing none.
Thank you.

W will begin our public hearings
tonight. As | said, we have three cases. The
first case PZ25-0005 (Ori Hal pert) 130 Buffington
Drive, south of South Lake and West Park. The
applicant is requesting variances fromthe Gty of
Novi Zoni ng Ordi nance Section 3.1.5 for a side
yard setback of 5 feet. 10 feet is required, so
there's a variance of 5 feet. For a side yard
aggregate total of 15 feet, 25 feet is required,
so that would be a variance of 10 feet; for a
front yard setback of 24 feet, 30 feet required, a
variance of 6 feet. This variance would
accommodat e the building of a new hone. This

property is zoned One-Fam |y Residential (R-4).

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 5



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025
| s there soneone here to present on this case?

Pl ease step to the podium Say your nane and
spell it for the secretary to record it.

MR. HOWARD: Good evening. Brian
Howard, B-R-I-A-N, HOWA-R-D. |I'mthe architect
with FH Architect.

MEMBER LONGO. Brian, are you an
attor ney?

MR HOWMRD: What's that?

MEMBER LONGO Are you an attorney?

MR. HOWMRD: Architect.

MEMBER LONGO. Do you pronise to tell
the truth in this case?

MR HOWARD: | do.

MEMBER LONGO. Thank you

MR. HOMRD: So last tinme we were here
| ast nmonth, | could not attend, but | did have it
on ny phone, so | was able to watch the
proceedings of it. And, you know, what cane out
of that particular neeting was the majority of the
di scussion had to do with drai nage and had to do
wi th making sure that we keep all the water on our
property and make it so that it goes to the
correct stormsystem and not onto other people's

property. So do | show this or do you have a copy

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 6



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025
of the drainage plan?

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: You coul d show
it. W' d appreciate it.

MR. HOMRD:. So the drai nage systemt hat
we came up with is a swale systemthat wl|
basically pitch at this corner going directly to
t he back around to a drain and then down the
driveway to the catch basin at that side. The
ot her part of that will drain from here down and
just naturally swale to the front, the system
that's currently on Buffington. There was sone
di scussion with the civil engineer with regards to
that catch basin being full of dirt and silt and
so that's going to have to be cleaned out so that
we can then nmake sure that it flows correctly and
make sure -- so, you know, Ori or Cty of Novi
collectively will figure out how to nmake sure that
that systemis all intact and it's working
correctly. Oher than that, we were asked about
the three foot wide what I'll call the greenbelt
along that property line, which is exactly the
same | ocation where we are runni ng our underground
PVC pipe that is in that three-foot greenbelt.

What was not nentioned at the | ast

neeting was that we are required to have a m ni nrum

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 7



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025
of a ten foot wi de driveway. W' ve proposed an

ei ght foot w de driveway for many reasons. My
current driveway at ny house in Huntington Wods
is an eight foot wde driveway. W're on a very
narrow | ot and we're trying to make sure that --
we' ve al ready reduced the house by a foot and

wi dth down to the 23 feet. This would be
extrenely difficult to take another two feet out
of this to get us to that -- to that ten foot w de
driveway. So I'll be happy to answer any

guesti ons.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Not hing el se to
add right now City?

MR. HALL: M. Chairman. Yes, they
were here March 11th. W did postpone it to get
nore information. They have provided that on the
site plan showi ng nore detail on the driveway and
grades around the house. So thank you. He did
mention the idea of the ten foot w de driveway.
The Gty of Novi code of ordinances requires that
a mnimmdriveway of ten feet. So if you were to
approve this tonight, you m ght consider having a
conti ngent upon the Construction Board of Appeals.
They woul d have to approve it also. So that would

be part of -- it would be a way to all ow the eight

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 8



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025
foot. So even if you granted the ZBA approval

with this, he would still have to go to the
Construction Board of Appeals because it's
actually less than ten feet. Does that nake
sense?

MR. HOMARD: Um hum

MR. HALL: So saying that, | think we're
good.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Secretary,
correspondence.

MEMBER LONGO: Yes. W mailed out 31
notices. One was returned for wong address.
There were two approvals and two objections. One
of the objections was related to the water
fl oodi ng concern that was still -- that was | ast
nont h and the ot her objection was drainage issues
for the sane thing.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Thank you. |Is
t here anyone in the audience that would like to
speak to this case? Yes, sir. Please say and
spell your name for the recorder, please.

MR. MONTES: My nane is Cerald Montes.

MEMBER LONGO: Excuse ne, Gerald. Are
you an attorney?

MR MONTES: No. Geral d Mont es. I

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 9



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025 Page 10

live on 130 Buffington.

MEMBER LONGO:. Are you an attorney?

MR. MONTES: No.

MEMBER LONGO Do you pronmise to tel
the truth in this case?

MR. HOWARD: Yes, | do.

MEMBER LONGO Thank you

MR. HOMRD: M only question is, and
spoke with the builders, now | see that they want
to run the swale towards Buffington Street. There
is avery small drain at this corner of the
property here and that was put in to accommobdate
my driveway for flooding. It runs underneath the
road. It's alittle eight-inch pipe. | don't
believe all this runs to Buffington to run over
towards that one eighth inch drain is going to
accommodat e the runoff for this property. And
unl ess the city cones in and puts an additional
culvert or pipe under the road in this l[ocation
and ties into the ditch, which is across the
street, the water, if you conme out to Buffington,
this in the high area running this way, and this
is the high area running this way. So this area
in here is where the majority of the water from

the runoff fromthe street and the property ends

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025
up. The properties on the opposite side of the

street all have individual drains into a 12-inch
pi pe. But they put that in thenselves. They
closed the ditch out and put a big flat 12-inch
drain pipe and then they hooked up their drai nage
into that area and then they covered it up, which
drains into the main drain at the end of the
street here. So wthout additional drainage put
in here or here, all it's going to do is back up
here. And swales are very effective in warm
climates, but when you live in a cold climte and
you get snow and ice built up and it runs to this
area right here, this freezes in the winterti ne.
That pipe freezes. There's not enough flow. And
whatever little flowgets in there, it's a snal
pipe, it freezes up, so the water is going to
build up here. So the city would put additional
drai nage and pipes in off of this property, naybe
at this corner and maybe m dway through the
property into across the street it mght avoid

fl ooding onto nmy property. Like | said, the
reason there was one put in here is because ny
driveway used to be under water continuously and
they put that culvert in. But that pipe is only

| arge enough for ny property. To add any

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 11



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN R R P R R PR R PR
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N P O

04/ 08/ 2025 Page 12

additional water to that little eight-inch pipe
woul d defeat its purpose and it would just back
up. It couldn't drain fast enough to avoid any
additional flooding. And that's all | have to
say. Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Thank you.
Anyone el se? Audience? Al right. 1I'mgoing to
ask the city. He's going to have to pull a permt
that's going to associate with drainage, right?

MR. HALL: Yes. He would have to get a
| and i nprovenent plan approved. The person
responsi bl e for adding the required drain has been
suggest ed woul d have to be deterni ned at those
nmeeti ngs who would do that. But yes, ponding is
not allowed on the sidewal ks or the street so it
woul d have to be resol ved sonehow. That's
correct.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Thank you. Any
conmment s?

VEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA:  Thank you. Good
presentation. Last tinme you cane for the case |
know. As the city said, you need to pull a
permt for the driveway. And also the nei ghbor
nmentioned the issue with the drai nage. You need

to consider that when you're doing these things.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025 Page 13

Apart fromthat, | have nothing. Thank you.

MEMBER SAMONA: Yes. Thank you M.
Chair. | spent a considerable anount of tine
| ooking at this, and I want to respectfully share
that | have significant concerns with this
request. Based on the standards we are bound to
follow, I"mnot sure that | could support any type
a notion to approve this. |In fact, | would
probably be supporting a notion in denying these
vari ances when that appropriate tinme conmes. The
reason for ny intent behind this is, as | said, |
spent a consi derabl e anount of tine review ng the
property and studying the surrounding streets in
t he nei ghborhood. | appreciate the architect
bringing up the stormdrain and that it was ful
of sedinment, which although ny position | just
made it is clear, | would say that if anybody was
to make any type of a notion to approve this that
t he cl eaning of the sedinent would be at the
property owner's expense.

The next smallest lot in that inmred ate
area is approxi mately 50% | arger than this
property, which nost of themare at |east double
the size. One of the concerns, which | believe

was on one of the letters of objection was how

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN R R P R R PR R PR
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N P O

04/ 08/ 2025 Page 14

cl ose the fireplace of the neighboring hone was to
this petitioner's property. And one of the
concerns that conmes up wth that is assum ng
sonebody at this petitioner's property left the

wi ndow open and fireplace was on at the neighbor's
hone, there's a risk of carbon nonoxide there and
| think it's too close for confort.

| do think there would be an adverse
i npact on the adjoi ning nei ghbors. However,
al though | nmay not support a notion to approve if
one was made, | would ask that the setbacks should
be fromthe nost outward point of the overhang or
the gutters fromthe second fl oor of the hone,
whi chever is further to the adjoining property.
Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: No ot her
coments? All right. Then | guess we're ready
for a notion.

MEMBER KRI EGER: Wait. Sorry. For the
petitioner, it's his property and he's attenpting
to place a house on it and deal with the water
swal es. Now at this tinme of year is the worst
time when the thaw and the water nelts and got
pondi ng of water everywhere. Wen you get to

August, Septenber, COctober, everything' s dried up

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025 Page 15

and it's not as nmuch of an issue. So for the
petitioner to attenpt to, he wants the driveway,
he's attenpting to deal with water issues. He
does to the south have | ess space to the nei ghbor
but there's open area there. So regarding to, |I'm
sure the city would be able to help with the
chi meys and where those need to be for fire
safety. And the going to the Construction Board
of Appeals for the driveway request for the eight
feet and then three feet of space, that the
petitioner has reduced his house petition by a
foot, and it does get rather difficult to put a
house in there when you're having roons that have
to be narrow and long. | don't know how this cane
to be, but this person bought this property and
deserves to have an opportunity. If we say noto
this man, he's going to cone back with sonething
different. How nuch different, |I'mnot sure.
It's up to them So if we send himforward to the
Construction Board of Appeals for the driveway and
then help with the city regarding the swal e and
the water drainage, they'd probably be able to
build their house. Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: | do notice that

he's gone fromten feet to over 11 feet for that

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025
setback on the north side. And you're right in

that case. | nean he's got a unique piece of
property. | think he's done a good job at trying
to fit sonething in there

MR. HALL: Thank you, M. Chairman.
Just to kind of explain the Construction Board of
Appeals. In order to go to that board, he'd have
to have the drainage figured out. He'd have to
have these plans a little farther along. So that
deci sion could be nmade as overreachi ng design
decision. So it's going to take an accounting of
t he drai nage, the driveway w dt hs, how cl ose
nei ghboring properties are and that kind of stuff.
So this drawi ng woul d be i nadequate for that
board, but that board would have to | ook at those
things as a whole, if that nakes sense.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Does t hat
i nclude the quantities of drainage anal yzed in
terns of the flow?

MR. HALL: Yes. The Construction Board
of Appeals in order to get the driveway narrowed
to the eight foot they're tal king about, it | ooks
i ke the eight foot hits the house right now so
there's going to be discussions of was it actually

ei ght foot or less than eight foot because you

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 16



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025
can't run the driveway right to the house. So

there m ght be sone areas. | don't know what
they're going to say, but that would be part of

di scussi on how t he drai nage works, how it doesn't
Wi th new structures, existing structures how
swal es work, how the drai nage actually works it
woul d have to be discussed at that neeting so they
can nmake a determnation. The Construction Board
woul d actual |y approve that design change.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: If it got
smal | er then he woul d have to cone back here.

MR. HALL: That's part of the
conditions. So if you approve it tonight based on
t he Constructi on Board of Appeals, their approval
if it goes down to that board, yours would be
resci nded and not approved if you did it that way.
| f you gave them | eeway to say whatever the
Construction Board deens fit, then you approve
that with that and then not have to conme back,
because whatever they decide you would agree in
concept, if that makes sense.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: And we coul d do
a notion with using the 11 feet instead of the ten
foot that's in here? Sorry.

MEMBER SAMONA: No reason to be sorry.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 17



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025
Thank you. | don't know if the applicant or the

architect can answer this. The zoning ordi nance
section 3.1.5D states that the | ot coverage ratio
cannot exceed 25% This is based on just visual
observations of what's been presented to us so
far. | looked at the survey that was apparently
on the prior, the prior fromthe March neeting,
but 1'"m | ooking at also at the images from
today's. What is the intended | ot coverage ratio
here, because just by visual observation, it |ooks
like it nay be above 25% and considering that,
the driveway woul d be part of that 25% right?

MB. SAARELA: No.

MEMBER SAMONA:  What is the | ot
coverage ratio of the house and the accessory
structure, | guess, which would be the garage?

M5. FLETCHER:  The garage has been
renoved fromthis because it wasn't accounted for
the news notice, just like the news notice was
never re-noticed to account for that 11 poi nt
setback on the one side. He did accommodate the
drawi ngs to match what you guys requested before,
but the garage is not a part of this ZBA case, and
| ot coverage only covers the hone that has a roof

on it. The driveway does not count towards | ot

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 18



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025 Page 19

cover age.

MEMBER SAMONA: CGot it. And when they
cane back presumably for the garage if they needed
to cone back for any reason, would that count
towards the | ot coverage?

M5. FLETCHER: It would. And it would
be part of a variance request if it did exceed the
25% | ot coverage.

MEMBER SAMONA:  Ckay.

MR HOMRD: | can answer that
guestion. So the footprint of this house right
here is 1,030 square feet. Qur property is 5,100
square feet. You're allowed to build 1,276 square
feet.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Okay. Thank you
very mnuch.

MEMBER LONGO  Yeah. A comment Joe
made about the chi mey, which was in the
di scussion |last nonth. The honmeowner | ater said
he didn't realize it was that side of the yard.

So he actually has 11 feet plus three and a half
feet fromthe chimey on that side. So he said
that was a m stake that he made. So | don't think
the chimey is an issue.

MEMBER SAMONA: M. Chairman, can | get

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025 Page 20

up and point to this just for reference? | just
wanted to know what's tal ked about. Over here
this is eight feet, correct?

MR. HOMRD: The driveway, yes, plus
t hr ee.

MEMBER SAMONA: So the difference
between the driveway and the property line is
three feet?

MR. HOWARD: Correct.

VEMBER SAMONA: kay.

MR. HOMRD: And the chi mey occurs on
t he opposite side of the house, nowhere near the
nei ghbor on that side.

VEMBER SAMONA: | was referring to the
nei ghbor's chi mey.

M5. FLETCHER The nei ghbor' s chi mey
IS on the opposite side. It's not on the side of
t he build.

MEMBER SANGHVI: This is a very snal
lot. He has a problem we know that. That's why
he's here, otherwi se, he wouldn't be in front of
us. Nunber two, even though it's a small lot, he
also has a right to build a beautiful hone there.
That we have to recognize. So what is our

solution? He can't build anything w thout all

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025 Page 21

ki nd of variances, and it's our job to find what
is the | east variance he can do he can build a
home. And from | ooking at what he has presented,

| don't know whether there are any better

sol utions than what they have al ready present ed.
And so ny feeling is, he has a right to build, and
| think we shoul d acknowl edge that right. Thank
you.

M5. SAARELA: Through the Chair, can |
just add on to that?

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Yes.

M5. SAARELA: There's a provision in
our zoning ordi nance for lots that are narrow not
conformng to current standards for the zoning
district and our zoning ordi nance does presune
that those existing lots are buildable. So
nonconformng lots in a district in which
single-famly dwellings are permtted,
notwi thstanding limtations inposed by other
provisions of this ordinance, a single-famly
dwel ling and a customary accessory building may be
erected on any single lot of record at the
effective date of adoption or anendnent of this
ordinance. So if that was an existing | ot when

our ordinance went into effect, that essentially

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025
made that district nonconform ng because lots in

that type of district are bigger now That lot is
still under our zoning ordi nance presuned to be
buil dable, it's just that they have to cone for
variances. It goes on to say this provision shall
apply even though such lot fails to neet the

requi rements for area or width or both that
generally applicable in this district provided

t hat yard di nensi ons and ot her requirenents not

i nvolving area or wwdth or both of the | ot shal
conformto the regulations fromthe district in
whi ch such lot is located. Yard requirenent

vari ances may be obtai ned through approval of the
Zoni ng Board of Appeals, which is where we are
today, just to build on what Menber Sanghvi sai d.
Thank you.

MEMBER KRI EGER: I n case nunber -- |
nove that we grant the variance in case nunber
PZ25-0005 for Ori  Hal pert on 130 Buffington Drive
for sought by the petitioner because he has shown
practical difficulty on building on this block.
It's unique, it is narrow and hard to design and
build a house on this requiring variances.

Wthout the variance the petitioner will be

unreasonably prevented or limted with respect to

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 22



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025 Page 23

the use of the property because of that, so his
vari ances he needs for his side yards that he's
requested he's worked with to give himhis side
yard request for side yard of five feet, ten
required, the side yard aggregate total of 15 feet
that he'll have on the north side, the eight feet
for the driveway and 11 total. And the property

i S unique because of its narrowness, |ocation,

that he's working with the water swal e and deal i ng
with the water drainage that he'll be going to the
Construction Board of Appeals with the information
needed to deal with the water issues. That the
petitioner did not create the condition because it
is an ol der, very older sub with the intent of
bei ng a sunmer resort, so now they're narrow and
hard to build, but doable. The petitioner did not
create the condition because nondivided lot. The
relief granted will not unreasonably interfere

wi th adj acent or surroundi ng properties because
the petitioner has stated that they wll be
working to create swal e and hel p deal with water

i ssues regarding their neighbors and thensel ves.
That the relief is consistent wth the spirit and
intent of the ordinance because the size of the

house is smaller than could be built and the

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN R R P R R PR R PR
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N P O

04/ 08/ 2025 Page 24

condition for Construction Board of Appeals who
was it you said?

MR. HALL: The Construction Board of
Appeal s woul d | ook at the driveway, the driveway
wi dth. That would be what's under review, but the
whol e pl an woul d have to be devel oped so they can
make that decision. So you want to probably
approve it contingent upon their approval, and
then if they make alterations to the design, if
it'"s in the heart of what you' re approving you can
make it part of their approval.

MEMBER KRI EGER: (Okay. Yes.

MEMBER LONGO What he said.

MEMBER KRI EGER : What Al an sai d.
That's it.

MEMBER SANGHVI :  Second.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Rol | call
pl ease.

M5. FLETCHER  Menber Peddi boyi na?

VEVMBER PEDDI BOYI NA: Yes, pl ease.

M5. FLETCHER  Menber Longo?

MEMBER LONGO.  Yes.

M5. FLETCHER Menber Kri eger?

MEMBER KRI EGER  Yes.

M5. FLETCHER: Menber Butl er.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN R R P R R PR R PR
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N P O

04/ 08/ 2025
MEMBER BUTLER:  Yes.

M5. FLETCHER: Al t ernat e Menber

Sanona?
MEMBER SAMONA: No.
M5. FLETCHER Menber Sanghvi ?
MEMBER SANGHVI @ Yes.
M5. FLETCHER: Chair person Mont ague?
CHAl RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Yes.
M5. FLETCHER: Thank you. NMotion
carries.

MEMBER SAMONA: Just for the record,
the owner is actually O&S Investnents, LLC |
believe it was nmentioned as the Petitioner Oi
Hal pert's name, but fromwhat |I'mreview ng, from
what | see, that owner is actually O&S
| nvestnments. | don't know if that nakes any
difference just for technicality purposes on what
t hey grant ed.

MR. HOWARD: Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Second case of
t he PZ25-0007 (Roger Arnmstrong) 22460 Heat herbrae
Way. The applicant is requesting a variance from
the Gty of Novi Zoning Odinance Section 4.19.J
to allow an additional accessory structure, one

structure all owed, variance of one structure. His

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 25



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025 Page 26

property is zoned One-Famly Residential (R-3). |
assunme you're going to present your case. Say and
spel |l your nane.

MR ARMSTRONG Jason Arnstrong,
J-A-SON ARMST-RONG

MEMBER LONGO Jason, are you an
att or ney?

MR, ARMSTRONG | am not.

MEMBER LONGO. Do you pronise to tel
the truth in this case?

MR. ARMSTRONG | do.

MEMBER LONGO  Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Descri be how we
can hel p you this evening.

MR. ARMSTRONG | just had on the house
a new Tuff Shed built on there for ny Chri stnas,
ny Hal | owneen decorations. | kind of outgrew ny
old shed that | had, which was one of those Home
Depot Rubbernmai d sheds. Anyways, |'ve had for a
nunber of years now in my backyard, which would be
in the very back of the yard, which would be, |
guess you could say it's right back this whole
area. It floods every -- every -- it started off
probably 15 years ago only when the snow nelted.

Now even in the summer after the ground is thawed,

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025 Page 27

it constantly floods. So year round now | have to
have a punp with a hose and just punp it out.
Wth that, it always gets nuddy and the hose is
gross and everything else like that. And with all
that, I've been wanting to store it. And the
Rubber mai d shed kind of ruined everything that's
in ny new shed. So |I've been putting in there.
|'ve had this past sumrer | had conpany
cone on out to see what can be done about the
fl ooding. And when they |ooked at it, they were
very stunped because the area itself is an
easenent. Normally he had told ne, obviously I
don't know anything about this, but he had told ne
normally there's the drai nage ditches that go
t hr oughout the easenents. There is one two houses
down fromme. They don't have any fl oodi ng, don't
have any of that kind of stuff but there's none in
nmy yard. And as far as | know, there's none in
t he opposite direction yards as well. And so
because of all that, I'mstoring all the wet
stuff, the punp, the hoses all in the Rubbernuaid
shed so it's basically not ruining ny new shed
with all nmy other stuff in it and just putting it
all in there is the main reason why.

When | had originally done this, |

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025 Page 28

t hought everything was done. | cane in, | got the
permt for the Tuff Shed. | was honestly under
t he i npression everything was done until | got a

notice that I was not in conpliance. And now |I'm
dealing with comng here to get to be conpliant,
because | thought | was.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Is that it?

MR. ARMSTRONG Yeah. That's the main
thing. The whole point was to have a second shed.
The second shed is just a snmall Rubbermai d shed
that's just right on the side of the property of
just basically storing everything that's wet so it
doesn't ruin my new wood Tuff Shed that | have.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Al l right.

Cty?

MR. HALL: Thank you, M. Chairnman.
Yes, he's comng for a variance for a second
accessory. | believe the new structure's already
been constructed, is that correct?

MR. ARMSTRONG Yes. That was
constructed about a year ago.

MR, HALL: The new one or the old one?

MR. ARMSTRONG The new one. The new
one's been constructed. | don't know if you want

to see anything. | just took sone pictures

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N N N R R R R R R R R R R
N B O © 0O ~N o U »h W N B O

23
24
25

04/ 08/ 2025
recently. This is what happens to ny yard. And

this is constant. And the only thing |'ve ever
been able to do to fix it is get a punp, get a
hose, punp it to ny front yard and it drains
naturally that way. That's the only thing |'ve
been able to do.

MR. HALL: M. Chairman, so the
pictures are for flooding. That's not -- what's
before the board today is the second accessory
structure. The new structure's already been
constructed on the site, is that correct?

MR ARMSTRONG  Correct.

MR. HALL: And the new structure is a
10- by-12 shed?

MR. ARMSTRONG  Correct.

MR. HALL: And so there is an open
ordi nance code enforcenent on this property he has
suggested is because there is two sheds existing
on the property right now That's why there's an
enf orcenment because you can only have the one. So
rat her than taking down the existing one, he's
com ng before the board today to see if he can get
a variance to keep both sheds, is that correct?

MR ARMSTRONG  Correct.

MR HALL: So the water situation is an

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 29



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025 Page 30

engi neering situation that can be discussed at a
different tine. It may be in conjunction with
other lots with the engi neering departnent or our
city. W can take a | ook at that, but only the
shed is before us tonight. Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Secretary,
correspondence?

MEMBER LONGO Yes. W had 25 notices
sent out. None were returned. There were no
obj ections. There was one approval by the
nei ghbor.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Thank you.
Anybody in the audience that would |ike to speak
towards this case? Seeing none, | will open it up
to the board. Joe?

VEVBER SAMONA: Yes. Just as a matter

of record, | did see the property owner at the
property today. | just wanted to nake that a
matter of record. | don't know the property

owner. Property owner did not interfere, did not
basi cal ly say anything except hello, and thank you
very much. So | just wanted to nake that as a
part of the record.

However, | do want to say -- | do have

a question, and I would actually support this,

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025
this variance request, but nmy question is before |

get into the reasons on why | would support it is,
can you put the imge back up that was on the
packet. | think it was an overhead i mage. Yes.
Wiat is the -- and it's on the left side over
here. So it's not pictured in here, the new one.

MR. ARMSTRONG This is a relatively
new photo that | can tell you because | had --
very recently | had a slab of concrete that was
built right here and in the front yard right here.
So it's a relatively new picture because this has
only been about a year that | had that done.

MEMBER SAMONA: Next to the arrow going
upwards the green arrow on the left. Go up a
little bit. R ght there. R ght below that, what
is the brick nmakeshift fence wall that was there?
It seened to be | eaning over.

MR. ARMSTRONG It's raspberries.

MEMBER SAMONA: It's raspberries.

MR. ARMSTRONG It's -- raspberries
have -- if you ever had raspberries, they're like
weeds. They go everywhere. And | put concrete
bl ocks around it, contain it so it's not going
everywhere and it's been contai ned.

MEMBER SAMONA: | can verify that |

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 31



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025 Page 32

actually -- | had ny neasuring tape out there and
seemed high just by visual appearance, and |
nmeasured it, and it didn't exceed the 14 feet or
one | evel based on ny neasuring. The only
guestion that | guess would be for the city is, it
seened |like the -- according to the zoning

ordi nance, and | know this is not before us today
as far as the setback, but it seens like it could
very wel |l possibly, depending where the property
line is, be six feet or less away fromthe
property line. So | would support the
petitioner's request. However, are we able to be,
we as the board, able to be proactive and say that
because it's already there, it's already in place,
it's not being noved, we grant it, and if it's six
feet or less away, we are also granting that as
where it currently sits today.

MS. FLETCHER: No. It's not in the
request .

MEMBER SAMONA: CGot it. So that request
if it was deened to be I ess than six feet away
woul d have to be anot her request brought to us.

MR. HALL: Through the Chair. | have a
question for you. So in light of that

conversation, is the shed sonething that can be

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025 Page 33

nmoved or is the slab poured where it is where it
i s?

MR. ARMSTRONG It is where it is.

MR. HALL: Do you know if it's six feet
away fromthe property line?

MR. ARMSTRONG. | believe it is, yes.

MR. HALL: So | nean we can do a
speci al inspection and go neasure that. W can
shoot that, but it's up to the board what you want
to do. | was just informed that we still have an
i nspection that you' ve already paid for. W can
go out, right? |Is that true?

M5. FLETCHER: There's no noney there.
This permt doesn't cost any noney so we're not
goi ng to charge.

MR. HALL: W can go out to see it. So
| guess the questionis, if it's, you know, 5" 11",
| guess the board can deci de on what that neans.
| think if he needs to have a variance for a
set back, that has to be published.

M5. SAARELA: Correct.

MR, HALL: W can't grant that, but we
can --

M5. SAARELA: You can cite himfor that

or you could have hi mcone back for another

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025 Page 34

variance, if that's the case. You' d have to
confirmthat first.

MR. HALL: Right. W'd have to confirm
that, and then it would cost the petitioner nore
noney to do anot her ZBA case?

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: So six foot is
what is required?

MR HALL: Six foot is m ninmm

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: VWhich is, at
| east by the sketch, he's saying it's there.

MR. ARMSTRONG He's six feet away from
t he back of ny house?

MEMBER SAMONA:  No, fromthe side
property line.

M5. FLETCHER: It's supposed to be six
feet fromyour property lines and | believe ten
feet fromthe house.

MEMBER SAMONA: From here to here, |
guess fromhere to here how far is it, because the
shed conmes up to this wall, and fromhere to here
it was about 44 inches fromwhere | neasured?

Sonme spots | got a little bit shy of six feet. |
woul dn't be opposed to it either way, but | don't
know i f Sara has anything she can add.

M5. FLETCHER Can | point out on the

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025
drawi ng what we are discussing at the nonent?

CHAl RPERSON MONTAGUE: Yes, pl ease.

M5. FLETCHER: Thank you. W're
di scussing the shed that is proposed to be here.
This additional structure or raspberry, you know,
planter, that's not technically part of the
di scussion at the nmonent. |If there is sonmething
that you would like the city to go out and address
and exam ne, you coul d al ways have our ordi nance
departnent to go out there and see if that is a
violation. But for the purpose of this case, we
are only discussing the shed that was pl aced here.

MEMBER SAMONA: Sure. And just for
clarification, the only reason |I was pointing out
of the raspberry planter is just for reference of
where the shed is located. | wll say that based
on that, you know, | understand that the draw ng
is not to scale. However, the shed is, in ny
opi nion, alnost directly abutting the raspberry
planter, so it is not that far, just for
reference. | don't have a problemwth it
what soever just for clarification again, the
reason | was referencing the raspberry planter is
because it was a flat area, it was easy to neasure

t he di stance of how wde that is, and the shed

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 35



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025 Page 36

that's there is abutting the raspberry planter.
So that's the only reason | neasured that.
O herwi se, | do not see any reason why we shoul d
see if that raspberry planter's a violation. |
nmean | would just say -- and just for reference
al so, the backyard was -- | did see hoses that the
petitioner had in the backyard that he was running
and it was very, very wet. So | would fully
support this.

MEMBER SANGHVI: Thank you. | have
vi ewed this nei ghborhood for al nost 50 years and |
have passed through your house al nost every day
going onto the Nine Mle Road fromthe days when
it was a nmud road. | don't know whet her you would
renmenber that or not. It has always been a nud
around there whether it snows or rains. \Watever
it is, two, three houses over there is always full
of water and mud. So | can understand your need
to have a shed to put your things in there. And
i n your neighborhood also there is a |ot of
decorations at Hall oween and Christmas and all
that. So | can understand your need for a second
shed, and | can whol eheartedly support your
request. Thank you.

MEMBER SAMONA: There's only one nore

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025
thing 1'd like to add, if | may. The application

states it is not part of a honmeowners associ ati on.
| do real estate. Pretty famliar with the area.
s that not part of the Village QGaks Associ ation?

MR ARMSTRONG |'ve gotten so nmany
m xed revi ews when the house was originally
bought. The Realtor said no. Later | heard yes.
| think that -- I"'mpretty sure that it is. |
know | pay stuff every year, but | don't know what
it's for.

MEMBER SAMONA:  So | would just nmake it
clear that, you know, if we were to approve it
today, this would be our approval. However, if
requi red, you'd have to get associ ation approval
as well because the application does have a
guestion on there that says is there a honmeowners
association and it was check nmarked as no.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: That's not part
of ours. The honeowners association has to take
care of thenselves. It's not a part of our
approval .

MEMBER SAMONA:  No, no. | get that. |
know that, but it said no for is there an
associ ati on.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: | under st and,

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 37



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025 Page 38

but that's not part of ours. W need to stay on
track with what our responsibilities are, okay,
because it confuses things. Go ahead.

MR. HALL: | would like to add in the
conversation about the six foot fromthe properly
line. So the shed is up now, so we can treat that
as a separate issue. So let's just | ook at the
shed itself as being a second accessory structure.
If it is too close, because we're going to go out
and take a look at it, if it is too close, we'll
deal with it then and nake this a separate item

VEMBER SAMONA: Sur e.

MEMBER KRl EGER: How tall is it, ten
feet?

MR. ARMSGTRONG | think so. Wen | was
going to Tuff Shed, because | bought it through
Hone Depot, the Tuff Shed people cane there. They
pul | up Novi to get whatever's the highest that |
could get and that's what we did. Pulled it up on
t hat because | didn't obviously build it. | had
Tuff Shed build it and have them do everything.
They pulled up everything from Novi so that | knew
that it would be in conpliance with that. | think
it's ten feet, but I'mnot positive.

MEMBER KRI EGER: Thank you

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025
VEVMBER PEDDI BOYI NA: Thank you so nuch

for a good presentation, as our board nenbers
mentioned. As you said, it is six feet closer to
t he nei ghbor, am| right?

MR. ARMSTRONG | believe so.

MEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA:  As long as that is
okay, | have no objections and the practi cal
difficulty you have an issue, and those things
t hat our board nenber Sanghvi, Dr. Sanghvi
nmenti oned, and you have a beautiful decorated
lights and storage. | appreciate it, and | have
no objection to this.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Anybody el se? |
would just like to say for the record it's
unfortunate that it is built when you cone in.
It's not the preferred way to do so, | want that
on the record and that nmakes it a little nore
difficult for you, and | understand your problem
and support it. [|I'mlooking for a notion.

MEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA: | nove that we
grant the variance in case nunber PZ25-0007 sought
by Roger Arnstrong at 22460 Heat her brae Way par cel
nunber. And because the petitioner shows a
practical difficulty a necessary structure for

things |i ke storage, valuable goods, and due to

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 39



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025
t he mai ntenance, the prinmary shed what he has is

the flood area | ot and cannot nove to other place.
Wthout the variance, the petitioner will be
unreasonably prevented or limted with respect to
use of the property because of |ack of sufficient
st orage space for the personal itens and
recreational use. And this property is unique
because it is a large |lot that can reasonably
accommodat e addi tional necessary structure wthout
overcrowdi ng and negatively affecting the

nei ghbor hood properties. Petitioner did not
create the condition because the need of
addi ti onal storage part of nmaking the inproving
the property and the current ordinance limts the
nunber of structures and regardl ess of the
variance. The relief granted will not
unreasonably interfere wth adjacent or
surroundi ng properties because the petitioner's
structure wll be approximtely size and pl aced
mnimze visual inpact. The relief if consistent
with the spirit and intent of the ordi nance
because t he mai ntenance and character will elevate
practical use of private property and does not
conprom se safety. And also he has a difficulty

of all the itens to be stored, and | approve this.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 40



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN R R P R R PR R PR
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N P O

04/ 08/ 2025
VMEMBER SANGHVI: Second.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Rol | call,

pl ease?
M5. FLETCHER  Chai r per son Mont ague?
CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Yes.
M5. FLETCHER: Menber Sanghvi ?
MEMBER SANGHVI @ Yes.
MS. FLETCHER  Menber Sanobna?
VMEMBER SAMONA: Yes.
M5. FLETCHER: Menber Butler?
MEMBER BUTLER: Yes.
M5. FLETCHER: Menber Krieger?
MEMBER KRI EGER: Yes.
M5. FLETCHER: Menber Longo?
MEMBER LONGO: Yes.
M5. FLETCHER  And nmenber Peddi boyi na?
VEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA:  Yes, please.
M5. FLETCHER Thank you. Mbtion
carri es.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: The third and
final case of the night, PZ25-0009 EI Car Wash,
26100 Novi Road. The applicant is requesting
variances fromGCGty of Novi Zoning Odinance
Section3.1.25.Dto allow an 8 ft parallel parking

space within the required 20 foot parking setback

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 41



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025
on the north side. Al so Section5.3.11.Dto omt

the requirenment of a bypass |ane; Section 5.3.11.
for a reduction of vehicle stacking spaces before
the tunnel to 9, 25 spaces required. That woul d
be a variance of 14. This property is zoned Town
Center (TO. Is the applicant here to present?
Say and spell your nane, please, for the recorder.

MR. COOKSEY: Reid, R E-1-D, |ast nane
COOK-SEY. I'mwth Stonefield Engineering
Desi gn representing the applicant today.

MEMBER LONGO. Reid, are you an
att or ney?

MR COOKSEY: | should have been, but
no.

MEMBER LONGO  You should tell the
truth in this case.

MR. COOKSEY: Absol utely.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Present how we
can hel p you tonight, please.

MR. COCKSEY: Absolutely. So as it was
described there was -- we're seeing three
variances today. |'ll go ahead and use our nifty
screen share here. So what we're trying do is
we're trying to take the existing car wash that is

off of Novi Road and re-brand it to a nore nobdern

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 42



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025
style of car wash here. That includes revanping

the whole internal workings of it. W recently
got this approved by the planning board with

obvi ously contingency of these three variances.
We've been working with city staff pretty
diligently here. The first one we tal ked about
was t he encroachnent of the parallel parking
space. As you can see, we're proposing a parking

space that is right there. This was nade in

conjunction, like | said, with the planning staff.

We are, you know, trying to maxim ze what we have
on this on this parcel. You know, we are addi ng
quite a bit of parking and nodern vacuuns al ong

t he buil ding here which don't exist today. And
part of this working with city staff was the
current lot, and I'll show you the existing here.
The current lot, the concrete goes all the way to
the property line. So we could have maintained a
par ki ng space in the rear there as the existing
nonconformty and not needed a variance for this.
But it was very inportant for us and for the city
to create this ten-foot greenbelt to the east
here -- while allowed us to add additi onal

pl anti ng.

So our hardship is that we need sone

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 43



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025 Page 44
space for enployees to park safely and not

encunber as nany of the parking spaces al ong the
bui |l ding for custoners, and this was in discussion
was the best spot because it's out of the way of
both the stacking. It doesn't create any
confusion with the stacking lane there. 1It's only
accessi ble to enployees and al so us to keep a nore
native green space that's actually viewable from
the street. That's the first one. | don't know
if you guys want nme to present all three and then
have di scussion. Ckay. Perfect.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  The whol e t hi ng.

MR. COOKSEY: The next one is the |ack
of bypass lane. |Its an existing condition, as you
can see. W don't have the space for a bypass
| ane. And | actually have correspondence fromthe
fire marshall that -- let's see here. That he
will not be requiring a bypass |lane as part of
that. So, you know, we again existing condition.
Just need a variance for that. So no real
addi tional -- additional feedback there.

And then the last is the stacking. As
di scussed, 25 stacking spaces are required. |
have this exhibit, which | believe is also in your

packet, which shows kind of the existing first

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025 Page 45

proposed. Again, we're maxim zing what we can do
with this site. It's existing. W're not
changi ng the tunnel. W don't have much
opportunity to change the tunnel, and this is a
great revanp for an existing car wash use. You
know, we're not taking a different comrerci al
property and turning into sonmething it isn't,
we're just taking it and beatifying it. And
currently what sits out there is you get four
stacki ng spaces. There's no -- there's no ki osks.
There's one stacking |lane. You basically hand a
guy your credit card or sone cash and he'll |et
you t hrough the car wash. And we're creating a
nodern situation here with two | anes, nine
stacki ng spaces, which is adequate for operations
here. The mgjority of our users are nonthly
users. We have another |ocation that we recently
got approved in the city as well as others in the
surrounding area. So the idea is that by creating
a brand, a high-end brand that custonmers can go to
any |location they see. And part of that is having
a nenbers only lane, the fast pass where they can
ki nd of get through it quickly. Through quick
tinmes don't warrant nore than nine stacking

spaces. And EL Car Wash is a brand that's all

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025 Page 46

over the country, and we've done studies that show
that. So we don't anticipate this encunbering any
of our vacuuns or anything like that, but we're
t aki ng exi sting addition and doubling what's out
t here.

So that's all 1've got. 1'd be happy
to answer any questions you guys have and
appreci ate your tine.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Al'l right.
Cty?

MR. HALL: Thank you, M. Chairman.
Yes, he is going for three variances tonight.
He's articulated well. | do have a question for
you about the bypass lane. The fire departnent
doesn't have an issue. Wat happens when soneone
does have a problemw th noney or sonet hing
happens they want to get out of there. How do you
handl e a bypass arrangenent, |ike you don't want
themto go through or they don't want to go
t hrough or sone thi ngs happeni ng?

MR. COCKSEY: Great question. So
agai n, kind of the beauty of how quickly the
t hrough put is, and again, creating two | anes as
opposed to one. Wat we can do is there's

enpl oyees on site that can direct traffic and | et

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025
t hem back up and | eave the site. You know,

there's plenty of space with the vacuuns there as
wel | as sone additional parking spaces where they
can, you know, turnaround in the site.

MR. HALL: Thank you. And it is an
exi sting car wash and existing tight conditions.
That's what we have. Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Corr espondence?

MEMBER LONGO Yes. W nmiled out 25
notices. W did get seven back with wong
address. No objections and no approval s.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Ei t her one of
t he public have a comrent on this? kay. Al
right. Then let's go to the board. Yes, Joe.

MEMBER SAMONA: The | ast guy offered us
free car washes. No? |'ve actually been going to
that car wash for nore years than | can count, and
| love the fact that, you know, they're going to
be inproving it and revanping it because no matter
how long the wait was, | would always wait for the
very | ast vacuum because that was the best vacuum
with the nost force. That's how nuch I go there,
used to go there at |least. Wether or not it's
the sane owners, |'msure they followed the |ead,

even if they're not the sane owners as previously,

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 47



04/ 08/ 2025

but they've al ways done an absol utely phenonenal
job. They've absolutely done a phenonenal job
within traffic flow and whatnot. | would w thout
a doubt support this and 100%

MEMBER KRIEGER: |Is that a notion?

MEMBER SAMONA: | can nmake a noti on.

MEMBER SANGHVI: | just was there and
havi ng ny car washed there. | was there | ast week
al so.

MR. COCKSEY: It's a great |ocation.

MEMBER SANGHVI : When are you going to
make t he changes?

MR. COCKSEY: As soon as possible.
This is our last step with the public board, and
afterwards we have to get our engineering
approval. But it should be very fairly quickly as

it's an existing site. W're just naking
beautification changes, not really changing
anything else. So | know that they're trying to
break ground in the next couple nonths and have
this thing open sonetine in the summer. So j ust
intime for, I don't want say w nter.

MEMBER SANGHVI: Al right. Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Yes, sir.

MVEVMBER PEDDI BOYI NA: Thank you, M.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 48



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025 Page 49

Chair. | believe that you guys cane few nonths
back for the garage door or sonething?

MR. COOKSEY: Yes. So we are
renmoving -- there's two doors on the front. W're
renovi ng one of the two. | think one of the itens
was that facing the public right-of-way, obviously
exi sting condition as well. Again, not nmuch we
can do about that. But we are changing that,
renmoving. There's the door facing the building,
the door on the right, was for detailing or
sonet hing of that nature, they' re renoving that
and we have to put the enhanced equi pnent in
there. And one of the itens is the garage door
now had aut omati ¢ open and cl ose, which hel ps
reduce any noi se com ng out of the tunnel. So
t hat was anot her aspect of the door situation.

VEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA:  Any ot her things
are comng in the future about the zoning?

MR. COOKSEY: No. This will be it.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Twi ce was enough.

VEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA: Thank you. |'m
okay to support your case. Thank you so mnuch:

MR. COOKSEY: Really appreciate it.

CHAl RPERSON MONTAGUE: Anybody el se?

|"d just like to say yes, | think you're inproving

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025
an existing situation. Really appreciate the

greenbelt very nuch, and you've inproved the
stacking, so we'll be supporting.

MR. COCKSEY: Absolutely. 1It's going
to be a great site. Really appreciate how many of
you guys actually use the site. And the
operations will be snoother, the vacuuns will be
better and then your car will actually be cleaner.
State of the art.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Ckay. Motion,
pl ease.

MEMBER SAMONA: | nove that we grant
the variance in case PZ25-0009 sought by El Car
Wash |l for the variances requested because the
petitioner has shown practical difficulty
requiring all of these variances requested.

Wt hout the variances, the petitioner wll be
unreasonably prevented or limted with respect to
the use of the property because of |imted parking
spots vehicle/traffic flow The property is

uni que because of the size and |ayout of the
property. Petitioner did not create the condition
because of the accessibility difficulties and

uni que footprint that this property has. The

relief granted will not unreasonably interfere

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 50



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN R R P R R PR R PR
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N P O

04/ 08/ 2025
w th adj acent or surroundi ng properties because it

wi Il lessen the backflow of traffic, | believe,
and it will create nore usable space for vehicles
to clean their vehicles and to be in a line. The
relief is consistent with the spirit and intent of
t he ordi nance because it will enhance the
appearance of the building, curb appeal, and woul d
reduce the traffic flow off of Novi Road.

MEMBER SANGHVI :  Second.

M5. FLETCHER  Menmber Butler?

MEMBER BUTLER: Yes.

M5. FLETCHER: Menber Peddi boyi na?

MEMBER PEDDI BOYI NA:  Yes, pl ease.

M5. FLETCHER: Menber Sanghvi ?

MEMBER SANGHVI @ Yes.

M5. FLETCHER  Menber Krieger?

MEMBER KRI EGER  Yes.

M5. FLETCHER: Menber Sanobna?

MEMBER SAMONA:  Yes.

M5. FLETCHER:  And Chairperson
Mont ague?

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Yes.

M5. FLETCHER And Menber Longo?

MEMBER LONGO: Yes.

M5. FLETCHER Thank you. NMbtion

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 51



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025
carri es.

MR. COOKSEY: Thank you so nuch for
your tine.

MEMBER LONGO.  Thank you for your
present ati on.

MR. COOKSEY: | can't prom se free cash
washes, but the first time through is free.

MEMBER SAMONA: Just want to w sh
whoever is cel ebrating Happy Easter, Happy
Passover, residents anybody on the board that's
cel ebrating and happy hol i days com ng up and |
hope everyone as fun and safe one.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: | would like to
ask everyone if as you reply to the invitation
saying you will be here, just hit reply, not reply
all.

M5. SAARELA: O herw se, you could be
having a violation of the Open Meetings Act
because you're all comng together in a neeting
when you're interacting together. So just reply
to Sara or whoever.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Technicality.
There's two buttons. You can hit reply or reply
all. I'"maguilty of just hitting whichever one

cones up first. |'lIl have to pay tension. Do |

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 52



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025 Page 53

have a notion for adjournnent?

adj our n.

aye.

good.

VEMBER SANGHVI : | make nmotion to

MEVMBER PEDDI BOYI NA: | second.
CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: All in favor

THE BOARD: Aye.
CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Nays? W're

(The neeting was adjourned at 8:06 p.m)

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTeRs &VIDEO 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

04/ 08/ 2025 Page 54

CERTI FI CATE OF NOTARY
STATE OF M CHI GAN )
COUNTY OF QAKLAND )

I, Melinda R Wwmack, Certified
Short hand Reporter, a Notary Public in and for the
above county and state, do hereby certify that the
above deposition was taken before ne at the tine
and pl ace herei nbefore set forth; that the w tness
was by ne first duly sworn to testify to the
truth, and nothing but the truth, that the
foregoi ng questions asked and answers nade by the
wi tness were duly recorded by ne stenographically
and reduced to conputer transcription; that this
is atrue, full and correct transcript of ny
st enographi ¢ notes so taken; and that | am not
related to, nor of counsel to either party nor

interested in the event of this cause.

/‘(7 /f gf“‘ 4:: /? [ j pricock

Mel i nda R Wnack, CSR-3611

Notary Public, Gakland County, M chigan

My Comm ssion expires: 06-22-2025

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTeRs &VIDEO 313.567.8100



04/ 08/ 2025

1 5
1,030 19:12 5 5:18,19
1,276 19:13 511" 33:17
10 5:18,21 5,100 19:12
10-by-12 29:14 5.3.11.1 42:2
100% 48:4 50 36:11
11 15:2517:23 18:20 19:21 50% 13:22
237
11th 8:15 6
12-inch 11:2,4 6 523
130 5:14 10:1 22:19
14 32:342:5 8
15 5:20 23:5 26:24 8 41:24

2 8:06 53:10

8th 3:2

20 41:25
2025 3:3 9
22460 25:21 39:22 9 42:4
23 8:7
24 5:22 A

25 5:20 30:8 42:4 44:23 47:9
25% 18:4,11,12 19:8
26100 41:22

3.1.5 5:17
3.1.5D 18:3
30 5:22

31 911

4.19.J 25:23
44 34:21

A-R-M-S-T-R-O-N-G 26:5
Absent 3:12

absolutely 42:17,20 48:1,2
50:4

abutting 35:19 36:1
accessibility 50:23
accessible 44:7

accessory 18:1521:21 25:24
28:18 29:9 38:8

accommodate 5:24 10:12,17
18:21 40:9

account 18:20
accounted 18:18

accounting 16:11

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

acknowledge 21:7
Act 52:18

add 8:1311:25 21:10 34:24
37:138:4 43:23

adding 12:12 43:12
addition 46:4

additional 10:18 11:8,17 12:1,
4 25:24 35:5 40:9,13 43:23
44:21 47:3

address 4:6,10 9:12 35:8
47:11

adequate 45:15
adjacent 23:19 40:17 51:1
adjoining 14:9,14
adjourn 53:3
adjourned 53:10
adjournment 53:1
adoption 21:23
adverse 14:8
affecting 40:10
agenda 4:24 5:1
aggregate 5:20 23:5
agree 17:20

ahead 38:3 42:22
Alan 24:14
Allegiance 3:4,5

allowed 4:8 12:15 19:13 25:25
43:23

alterations 24:9
alternate 3:21 25:2
amendment 21:23
amendments 4:25
amount 13:3,12
analyzed 16:18
anticipate 46:2
apparently 18:6

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



appeal 51:7

Appeals 3:28:23 9:3 15:9,20
16:7,21 17:14 22:14 23:11
24:1,4

appearance 32:2 51:7
applicable 22:8

applicant 4:4,14 5:16 18:1
25:22 41:22 42:6,10

application 37:1,15
apply 22:6

approval 9:117:14 22:13
24:8,11 30:10 37:13,14,21
48:16

approvals 9:1347:11

approve 4:18 5:1,2 8:22,24
13:8,18 14:10 17:9,13,18 24:8
37:12 40:25

approved 4:2012:1117:16
43:3 45:18

approving 24:10
approximately 13:22 40:19
April 3:2

architect 6:5,6,11 13:14 18:2

area 10:22,23 11:6,13 13:22
15:5 22:7,10 26:23 27:11
35:24 37:3 40:2 45:19

areas 17:2

Armstrong 25:21 26:4,8,11,15
28:8,20,23 29:12,15,24 317,
18,20 33:3,6 34:11 37:5 38:15
39:5,22

arrangement 46:18
arrow 31:13,14

art 50:9
articulated 46:13
aspect 49:16
associate 12:9

association 37:2,4,14,17,19,
24

04/ 08/ 2025
assume 26:2

assuming 14:3
attempt 15:2
attempting 14:20 15:3
attend 6:17

attorney 6:8,10 9:24 10:2 26:7
42:12

audience 4:95:99:1912:7
30:13

August 14:25
automatic 49:14

avoid 11:2012:3

aye 4:21,22 5:4,5 53:6,7

B

B-R-I-A-N 6:5

back 4:13 7:7 11:9 12:2 15:17
17:11,19 19:3,4 26:21,22 31:3
33:25 34:12 47:1,10 49:2

backflow 51:2
backyard 26:20 36:6,7
banter 4:13

based 13:6 17:13 18:4 32:4
35:16

basically 7:6 27:22 28:12
30:21 45:11

basin 7:8,13
beatifying 45:8
beautification 48:18
beautiful 20:23 39:10
beauty 46:22

begin 5:12

big 11:4

bigger 22:2

bit 31:15 34:22 43:13
block 22:21

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

blocks 31:23

board 3:24:10,22 5:5 8:23 9:3
15:8,20 16:6,7,15,20 17:8,14,
15,18 22:14 23:11 24:1,3
29:9,22 30:15 32:13 33:9,18
39:2,943:347:14 48:1452:10
53:.7

bought 15:15 37:7 38:16
bound 13:6

brand 45:20,25

break 48:20

Brian 6:4,7

brick 31:16

bringing 13:15
brought 32:22

Buffington 5:14 7:11 10:1,10,
15,21 22:19

build 11:17 15:23 19:13 20:18,
23,25 21:2,6 22:15,23 23:16
38:20,21

buildable 21:16 22:4
builders 10:9

building 5:24 21:21 22:21
43:14 44:3 49:9 517

built 11:12 23:25 26:16 31:10
39:15

Butler 3:19,20 24:25 25:1
41:10,11 51:10,11

buttons 52:23

bypass 42:2 44:14,15,18
46:14,18

C

C-0-O-K-S-E-Y 42:9
call 3:6 7:20 24:17 41:2

car 41:21 42:24 43:1 45:5,13,
2547:6,16,17 48:8 50:8,13

carbon 14:6

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



card 45:12
care 37:20
carries 25:1041:19 52:1

case 4:4,6,9,105:9,14 6:1,13
9:20 10:5 12:21 16:2 18:23
22:17,18 25:20 26:2,10 30:14
34:1,5 35:11 39:21 41:21
42:16 49:22 50:13

cases 4:2,255:13

cash 45:12 52:6

catch 7:8,13

celebrating 52:9,11

cell 4:3

Center 42:6

Chair 13:3 21:9 32:23 49:1

Chairman 8:14 16:5 19:25
28:16 29:7 46:11

Chairperson 3:1,6,8,9 4:1,20,
235:4,67:28:129:9,18 12:6,
18 14:16 15:24 16:17 17:10,
22 19:15 21:11 24:17 25:7,8,
20 26:13 28:7,14 30:6,12
34:6,9 35:2 37:18,25 39:13
41:2,4,5,20 42:18 44:12 46:9
47:8,12 48:24 49:20,24 50:10
51:20,22 52:13,22 53:5,8

change 17:945:4
changing 45:3 48:18 49:8
character 40:22

charge 33:15

check 37:17

chimney 19:18,22,24 20:11,
15,16

chimneys 15:7
Christmas 26:16 36:21
cite 33:24

city 3:25:16 7:16 8:13,20
10:18 11:17 12:8,22 15:6,21
25:23 28:15 30:4 32:5 35:8
41:23 43:5,15,21 45:18 46:10

04/ 08/ 2025
civil 7:12
clarification 35:14,22
clean 51:4
cleaned 7:14
cleaner 50:8
cleaning 13:19
clear 13:17 37:12
climate 11:11
climates 11:11

close 14:1,7 16:12 38:9,10
49:14

closed 11:4

closer 39:3

code 8:2029:17

cold 11:11
collectively 7:17
comfort 14:7
comment 19:17 47:13
comments 12:19 14:17
commercial 45:6
company 27:8
compliance 28:4 38:23
compliant 28:5
compromise 40:24
concept 17:21
concern 9:15
concerns 13:5,24 14:3
concrete 31:9,22 43:17

condition 23:13,17 24:1 40:12
44:14,19 49:7 50:22

conditions 17:13 47:6
conduct 4:2

confirm 34:2,3
conform 22:11

conforming 21:14

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

confuses 38:3

confusion 44:6
conjunction 30:2 43:10
considerable 13:3,12
consistent 23:23 40:20 51:5
constant 29:2

constantly 27:1

constructed 28:19,21,24
29:11

Construction 8:23 9:3 15:8,20
16:6,20 17:8,14,18 23:11
24:1,3

contained 31:24
contingency 43:4
contingent 8:23 24:8
continuously 11:23
conversation 32:25 38:5

COOKSEY 42:8,13,17,20
44:13 46:21 48:10,13 49:3,19,
2350:4 52:2,6

copy 6:25
corner 7:610:11 11:19

correct 6:24 12:17 20:3,9
28:1929:11,12,15,23,24
33:21

correctly 7:15,19

correspondence 9:10 30:7
44:16 47:8

cost 33:14 34:4

count 18:2519:4 47:17
country 46:1

couple 48:20

coverage 18:3,9,15,24 19:1,5,
8

covered 11:6
covers 18:24

create 23:13,17,21 40:12

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



43:22 44:5 50:22 51:3
creating 45:13,19 46:23
credit 45:12
culvert 10:19 11:24
curb 51:7

current 4:10 8:3 21:14 40:14
43:16,17

customary 21:21

customers 44:3 45:20

D

date 21:23
day 36:12
days 36:13

deal 14:21 15:3 23:12,21
38:11

dealing 23:9 28:5
decide 17:20 33:18
decision 16:10,11 24:7
decorated 39:10
decorations 26:17 36:21
deemed 32:21

deems 17:18

defeat 12:2

denying 13:9
department 30:3 35:10 46:14
depending 32:9

Depot 26:19 38:17
Describe 26:13
deserves 15:16

design 16:10 17:9 22:22 24:9
42:10

detail 8:17
detailing 49:10

determination 17:8

04/ 08/ 2025
determined 12:13

developed 24:6
difference 20:6 25:17
difficult 8:8 15:12 39:18
difficulties 50:23

difficulty 22:21 39:8,24 40:24
50:15

diligently 43:6
dimensions 22:9

direct 46:25

direction 27:19

directly 7:6 35:19

dirt 7:13

discussed 17:7 30:1 44:23
discussing 35:1,4,12

discussion 6:21 7:12 17:4
19:19 35:7 44:3,11

discussions 16:24
distance 35:25
district 21:15,17 22:1,2,8,11
ditch 10:20 11:4
ditches 27:14
doable 23:16

door 49:2,9,10,13,16
doors 49:4

double 13:23
doubling 46:4
doubt 48:4

drain 7:7,910:11,16 11:5,7
12:3,12 13:15

drainage 6:21 7:1,4 9:16 11:5,
8,18 12:9,24 15:22 16:8,12,18
17:4,6 23:10 27:14

drains 11:2,7 29:4
drawing 16:14 35:1,17
drawings 18:22

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

dried 14:25
Drive 5:15 22:19

driveway 7:8 8:1,2,3,4,10,17,
19,21 10:13 11:23 12:23 15:2,
9,20 16:12,21 17:1 18:12,25
20:4,7 23:7 24:4

due 39:25
dwelling 21:21
dwellings 21:18

E

easement 27:12
easements 27:15
east 43:22

Easter 52:9

easy 35:24

effect 21:25

effective 11:10 21:23
eight-inch 10:14 12:1
eighth 10:16

El 41:21 45:25 50:13
elevate 40:22
employees 44:1,7 46:25
encroachment 43:7
encumber 44:2
encumbering 46:2
end 11:7

ends 10:25
enforcement 29:17,20
engineer 7:12
engineering 30:1,3 42:9 48:15
enhance 51:6
enhanced 49:12
equipment 49:12
erected 21:22

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



essentially 21:25
estate 37:3

evening 6:4 26:14
everything's 14:25
examine 35:9
exceed 18:419:7 32:3
Excuse 9:23

exhibit 44:24

exist 43:14

existing 17:521:16,24 29:18,
21 42:24 43:16,19 44:14,19,
2545:2,5 46:4 47:6 48:17
49:7 50:1

expense 13:20
explain 16:6

extremely 8:8

facing 49:6,9
fact 13:8 47:18
fails 22:6
fairly 48:16
familiar 37:3
farther 16:9
fast 12:3 45:22
favor 5:4 53:5
feedback 44:21
feeling 21:6

feet 5:18,19,20,21,22,23 8:7,8,
21 9:4 15:10,25 17:23 19:12,
13,14,21,22 20:3,8 23:4,5,6
32:3,10,16,21 33:4 34:11,16,
17,22 38:14,24 39:3

fence 31:16
FH 6:6
figure 7:17

04/ 08/ 2025
figured 16:8

final 41:21

find 21:1

fire 15:7 44:17 46:14
fireplace 14:1,5

fit 16:417:18

fix 29:3

flat 11:4 35:24

FLETCHER 3:8,10,12,15,17,
19,21,24 18:17 19:6 20:16
24:19,21,23,25 25:2,5,7,9
32:18 33:13 34:15,25 35:3
41:4,6,8,10,12,14,16,18
51:10,12,14,16,18,20,23,25

flood 40:2

flooding 9:1510:13 11:21
12:4 27:10,16 29:8

floods 26:23 27:1
floor 5:7 14:13

flow 11:14,15 16:19 48:3
50:20 51:8

flows 7:15
follow 13:7

foot 7:208:1,2,4,6,9,19 9:1
15:12 16:22,23,25 17:24 34:6,
8 38:541:25

footprint 19:11 50:24
force 47:22

forward 4:515:19
free 47:16 52:6,7
freezes 11:13,14,16

front 5:22 7:10 20:21 29:4
31:10 49:4

ft 41:24

full 7:13 13:15 36:17
fully 36:8

fun 52:12

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

future 49:18

G

garage 18:16,17,23 19:3 49:2,
13

gave 17:17
general 5:8,10
generally 22:8
Gerald 9:22,23,25
give 23:3

good 6:49:812:20 16:3 39:2
53:9

goods 39:25
grades 8:18

grant 22:18 32:15 33:22 39:21
50:12

granted 9:1 23:18 25:18 40:16
50:25

granting 32:16

great 45:546:21 48:10 50:5
green 31:14 44:8

greenbelt 7:20,23 43:22 50:2
gross 27:4

ground 26:25 48:20

guess 14:17 18:16 26:22 32:5
33:17,18 34:19

guilty 52:24
gutters 14:13
guy 45:12 47:15

guys 18:22 44:10 46:7 49:1
50:6

H

H-O-W-A-R-D 6:5
half 19:21
HALL 8:14 9:7 12:10 16:5,20

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



17:12 24:3 28:16,22 29:7,13,
16,25 32:23 33:4,7,16,22
34:3,8 38:4 46:11 47:5

Halloween 26:17 36:21
Halpert 5:14 22:19
Halpert's 25:14

hand 4:11 45:11
handle 46:18
happening 46:20
happy 8:10 46:6 52:9,11
hard 22:22 23:16
hardship 43:25

he'll 23:6,10 45:12
heard 37:7

hearings 5:12

heart 24:10
Heatherbrae 25:21 39:22
helps 49:14

high 10:22,23 32:2
high-end 45:20
highest 38:18

hit 52:15,23

hits 16:23

hitting 52:24

holidays 52:11

home 5:24 14:1,6,13 18:24
20:23 21:3 26:18 38:17

homeowner 19:19
homeowners 37:2,16,19
honestly 28:2

hooked 11:5

hope 52:12

hose 27:2,329:4

hoses 27:21 36:6

house 8:3,6,18 14:21 15:11,

04/ 08/ 2025
13,23 16:23 17:1 18:15 19:11
20:12 22:23 23:25 26:15
34:12,17 36:12 37:6

houses 27:15 36:17

Howard 6:4,5,9,11,14,16 7:4
9:6 10:6,8 19:10 20:4,9,11
25:19

Huntington 8:3

ice 11:12

idea 8:19 45:19

Il 50:14

image 31:3,4
images 18:8
impact 14:9 40:20
important 43:21
imposed 21:19
impression 28:3
improved 50:2
improvement 12:11
improving 40:13 47:19 49:25
inadequate 16:14
inch 10:16

inches 34:21
include 16:18
includes 43:1
individual 11:2
information 8:16 23:11
informed 33:10
inspection 33:8,11
intact 7:18
intended 18:9

intent 13:11 23:14,24 40:21
515

interacting 52:20

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

interfere 23:18 30:20 40:17
50:25

internal 43:2
Investments 25:12,16
invitation 52:14
involving 22:10

issue 12:24 15:1 19:24 38:7
39:8 46:15

issues 9:16 15:3 23:12,22
item 38:11
items 40:6,25 49:5,13

J-A-S-O-N 26:5
Jason 26:4,6

job 16:321:148:2
Joe 19:17 30:15 47:14

K

kind 16:6,13 21:1 26:17 27:6,
17 44:25 45:23 46:22

kiosks 45:10
knew 38:22

Krieger 3:17,18 5:3 14:19
22:17 24:12,14,23,24 38:13,
2541:12,13 48:5 51:16,17

lack 40:544:13
Lake 5:15
land 12:11

lane 42:2 44:6,14,16,18 45:11,
22 46:14

lanes 45:14 46:23
large 11:25 40:8
larger 13:22

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



layout 50:21

lead 47:24

leaning 31:17
leave 47:1

leeway 17:17

left 14:4 31:5,14
lessen 51:2

letters 13:25

level 32:4

light 32:24

lights 39:11
limitations 21:19
limited 22:25 40:4 50:18,19
limits 40:14

lines 34:16

live 10:111:11
LLC 25:12

located 22:12 35:16

location 7:22 10:19 23:8
45:17,21 48:10

long 15:14 39:6 47:20

Longo 3:15,16 5:2 6:7,10,12,
159:11,23 10:2,4,7 19:17
24:13,21,22 26:6,9,12 30:8
41:14,15 42:11,15 47:9 51:23,
24 52:4

looked 18:6 27:10

lot 8:513:21 18:3,9,14,24,25
19:5,8 20:20,22 21:22,24
22:2,6,10,12 23:17 36:20
40:2,8 43:16,17

lots 21:13,16,17 22:1 30:3
love 47:18

M

made 13:17 14:11 16:10
19:18,23 22:1 43:9

04/ 08/ 2025
mailed 9:11 47:9

main 11:7 27:24 28:8
maintained 43:18
maintenance 40:1,22
majority 6:20 10:24 45:16

make 5:10 6:23 7:15,16,17 8:5
9:413:18 17:8 24:7,9,11
30:18,22 37:11 38:11 48:6,12
53:2

makes 16:16 17:21 25:16
39:17

makeshift 31:16
making 6:22 40:13 48:17
man 15:17

March 4:16 8:15 18:7
marked 37:17

marshall 44:17

match 18:22

matter 30:16,19 47:19
maximize 43:11
maximizing 45:1
means 33:18

measure 33:8 35:24
measured 32:3 34:21 36:2
measuring 32:1,4

meet 22:6

meeting 4:15,16 6:20 7:25
17:7 18:7 52:19 53:10

meetings 12:14 52:18
melted 26:24
melts 14:23

member 3:10,11,12,13,14,15,
16,17,18,19,20,21,23 4:18,19
5:2,36:7,10,12,15 9:11,23
10:2,4,7 12:20 13:2 14:19
17:2518:14 19:2,9,17,25
20:6,10,14,19 22:15,17 24:12,
13,14,16,19,20,21,22,23,24,

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

2525:1,2,4,5,6,11 26:6,9,12
30:8,16 31:13,19,25 32:20
34:13,18 35:13 36:10,25
37:11,22 38:12,13,25 39:1,6,
9,20 41:1,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13,
14,15,16,17 42:11,15 47:9,15
48:5,6,7,11,23,25 49:17,21
50:12 51:9,10,11,12,13,14,15,
16,17,18,19,23,24 52:4,8
53:2,4

members 39:2 45:22
mention 8:19

mentioned 7:24 12:24 25:13
39:3,10

midway 11:19

Mile 36:13

minimize 40:20

minimum 7:25 8:21 34:8
minutes 4:8,12,16
mistake 19:23

mixed 37:6

modern 42:25 43:13 45:14
moment 35:1,7

money 33:13,14 34:5 46:16
monoxide 14:6

Montague 3:1,6,8,9 4:1,20,23
5:4,6 7:28:129:9,18 12:6,18
14:16 15:24 16:17 17:10,22
19:15 21:11 24:17 25:7,8,20
26:13 28:7,14 30:6,12 34:6,9
35:2 37:18,25 39:13 41:2,4,5,
2042:18 44:12 46:9 47:8,12
48:24 49:20,24 50:10 51:21,
22 52:13,22 53:5,8

Montes 9:22,25 10:3
month 6:17 9:16 19:19
monthly 45:16
months 48:20 49:1

motion 4:18 5:1 13:8,9,18
14:10,18 17:23 25:9 39:19
41:18 48:5,6 50:10 51:25

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



53:1,2

move 5:2 22:18 39:20 40:2
50:12

moved 32:15 33:1
mud 36:14,15,18
muddy 27:3

04/ 08/ 2025
notices 9:12 30:8 47:10

notwithstanding 21:19

Novi 3:25:17 7:16 8:20 25:23
38:18,22 41:22,23 42:25 51:8

number 20:22 22:17,18 26:20
39:21,23 40:15

N

O

narrow 8:5 15:14 21:13 22:22
23:15

narrowed 16:21
narrowness 23:8
native 44:8

naturally 7:10 29:5
nature 49:11

nay 4:24

nays 5:7 53:8

needed 19:3 23:12 43:20
negatively 40:10

neighbor 12:23 15:4 20:13
30:11 39:4

neighbor's 14:520:15,16

neighborhood 13:14 36:11,20
40:11

neighboring 14:1 16:13
neighbors 14:9 23:22
news 18:19

nifty 42:22

night 41:21

noise 49:15
nonconforming 21:17 22:1
nonconformity 43:20
nondivided 23:17
north 16:1 23:6 42:1
notice 15:24 18:19 28:4

0O&s 25:12,15
Oaks 37:4
objection 9:16 13:25 39:12

objections 9:13,14 30:10 39:7
47:11

observation 18:10
observations 18:5
obtained 22:13
occurs 20:11
October 14:25
offered 47:15
older 23:14

omit 42:1

one's 28:24
One-family 5:25 26:1
one-time 4:12

open 5:7 14:5 15:5 29:16
30:14 48:21 49:14 52:18

operations 45:15 50:7
opinion 35:19

opportunity 15:16 45:4
opposed 4:23 5:6 34:23 46:24
opposite 11:1 20:12,17 27:19
order 16:7,21

ordinance 5:17 18:2 21:13,15,
20,24,25 22:3 23:24 25:23
29:17 32:7 35:9 40:14,21
41:23 51:6

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

ordinances 8:20

ori 5:14 7:16 22:19 25:13
originally 27:25 37:6
outgrew 26:17

outward 14:12
overcrowding 40:10
overhang 14:12
overhead 31:4
overreaching 16:10
owner 25:12,15 30:17,20
owner's 13:20

owners 47:24,25

P
p.m. 53:10
packet 31:4 44:25
paid 33:11

parallel 41:24 43:7
parcel 39:22 43:12
park 5:1544:1

parking 41:24,25 43:7,8,13,19
44:2 47:3 50:19

part 7:98:2517:3,12 18:12,23
19:7 24:11 30:23 35:6 37:2,4,
18,20 38:1 40:13 43:15 44:18
45:21

pass 45:22
passed 36:12
Passes 4:24
Passover 52:10
past 27:8

pay 37:9 52:25

Peddiboyina 3:13,14 4:19
12:20 24:19,20 39:1,6,20
41:16,17 48:25 49:17,21
51:12,13 53:4

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



people 38:17

people's 6:24

Perfect 44:11

permit 12:8,23 28:2 33:14
permitted 21:18

person 12:11 15:15
personal 40:6

petition 15:11

petitioner 14:20 15:2,11
22:20,24 23:13,16,20 25:13
34:4 36:7 39:23 40:3,11
50:15,17,22

petitioner's 14:2,4 32:12
40:18

phenomenal 48:1,2
phone 6:18
phones 4:3

photo 31:8
picture 31:11
pictured 31:6
pictures 28:25 29:8
piece 16:2

pipe 7:23 10:14,19 11:3,5,14,
16,24 12:1

pipes 11:18

pitch 7:6

place 14:21 32:14 40:2
plan 7:18:17 12:11 24:6
planning 43:3,10

plans 16:9

planter 35:6,15,20,23 36:1
planter's 36:4

planting 43:24

pledge 3:3,5

plenty 47:2

podium 6:2

04/ 08/ 2025
point 14:12 18:20 20:1 28:9
34:25

pointing 35:14
ponding 12:14 14:24
position 13:16
positive 38:24
possibly 32:9
postpone 8:15
poured 33:1

practical 22:21 39:7,24 40:23
50:15

preferred 39:16

present 4:5,9,12 6:1 26:2
42:6,18 44:10

presentation 4:1312:21 39:2
52:5

presented 18:521:3,5
presume 21:15

presumed 22:3

pretty 37:3,8 435
prevented 22:25 40:4 50:18
previously 47:25

primary 40:1

prior 18:7

private 40:23

proactive 32:13

problem 20:20 35:21 39:18
46:16

proceedings 6:19
promise 6:12 10:4 26:9 52:6
properly 38:5

properties 11:116:13 23:19
40:11,18 51:1

property 5:256:23,25 7:21
10:12,17,25 11:18,20,21,25
13:13,20,23 14:2,4,14,20
15:1516:3 19:12 20:7 23:1,7

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

26:128:11 29:17,19 30:17,18,
19,20 32:9,11 33:5 34:14,16
40:5,7,14,23 42:5 43:18 45:7
50:19,20,22,24

proposed 8:135:4 45:1
proposing 43:8
provided 8:16 22:8
provision 21:12 22:5
provisions 21:20

public 4:14 5:8,12 47:13 48:14
49:6

published 33:20
pull 12:8,22 38:18
pulled 38:19,22
pump 27:2,21 29:3,4
purpose 12:2 35:11
purposes 25:17

put 10:12 11:3,4,8,17,22,24
15:12 31:3,22 36:19 46:23
49:12

puts 10:18

putting 27:7,23

PVC 7:23

PZ25-0005 5:14 22:19
PZ25-0007 25:21 39:21
PZ25-0009 41:21 50:13

Q

guantities 16:18

guestion 10:8 19:11 30:25
31:1 32:5,24 33:17 37:16
46:13,21

guestions 8:11 46:7
quick 45:23

quickly 45:23 46:22 48:16
quorum 3:25

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



R-3 26:1

R-4 5:25

R-E-I-D 42:8

rains 36:16

raise 4:11

raspberries 31:18,19,20,21

raspberry 35:5,15,19,23 36:1,
4

ratio 18:3,9,15
re-brand 42:25
re-noticed 18:20
ready 14:17
real 37:3 44:20
realize 19:20
Realtor 37:7
rear 43:19

reason 11:22 13:1117:2519:4
27:24 35:14,23 36:2,3

reasons 8:2 31:2

recently 29:1 31:9 43:2 45:17
recited 3:5

recognize 20:24

recognized 4:11

record 6:3 21:22 25:11 30:17,
19,23 39:14,17

recorder 9:21 42:7
recreational 40:7

reduce 49:1551:8

reduced 8:6 15:11
reduction 42:3

reference 20:1 35:15,21 36:5
referencing 35:23

referring 20:14

04/ 08/ 2025
regulations 22:11

Reid 42:8,11
related 5:8 9:14

relief 23:18,23 40:16,20 50:25
51:5

remarks 5:8
remember 36:15
removed 18:18
removing 49:4,5,9,11
reply 52:14,15,20,23
representing 4:4 42:10

request 13:6 15:9 19:7 23:4
31:1 32:12,19,20,22 36:24

requested 18:22 23:3 50:14,
16

requesting 5:16 25:22 41:22

required 5:18,20,22 7:25
12:12 23:5 34:7 37:14 41:25
42:4 44:23

requirement 22:12 42:2
requirements 22:7,9
requires 8:20

requiring 22:23 44:18 50:16
rescinded 17:16
Residential 5:25 26:1
residents 52:10
resolved 12:16

resort 23:15

respect 22:25 40:4 50:18
respectfully 13:4
responsibilities 38:2
responsible 12:12
returned 9:12 30:9
revamp 45:5
revamping 43:1 47:19

review 24:5

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

10
reviewing 13:12 25:14

reviews 37:6
revisions 4:17
right-of-way 49:6
risk 14:6

road 10:14,19 36:13,14 41:22
42:2551:8

roger 25:21 39:22
Roll 3:6 24:17 41:2
roof 18:24

rooms 15:13
round 27:1

Rubbermaid 26:19 27:6,21
28:10

ruin 28:13

ruined 27:6

ruining 27:22

rules 4:2

run 10:10,1517:1

running 7:22 10:22,23 36:7
runoff 10:17,25

runs 10:13,15 11:12

S

SAARELA 18:13 21:9,12
33:21,24 52:17

safe 52:12
safely 44:1
safety 15:8 40:24

Samona 3:22,23 4:18 13:2
17:25 18:14 19:2,9,25 20:6,
10,14 25:3,4,11 30:16 31:13,
19,25 32:20 34:13,18 35:13
36:25 37:11,22 38:12 41:8,9
47:15 48:6 50:12 51:18,19
52:8

Sanghvi 3:10,11 20:19 22:15

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



24:16 25:5,6 36:10 39:9 41:1,
6,7 48:7,11,23 51:9,14,15
53:2

Sara 34:24 52:21

scale 35:18

screen 42:23

secretary 4:8 6:3 9:9 30:6
section 5:17 18:3 25:23 42:2
Section3.1.25.d 41:24
Section5.3.11.d 42:1
sediment 13:16,19

send 15:19

sense 9:516:16 17:21
separate 38:7,11
September 14:25

setback 5:18,22 16:1 18:21
32:8 33:20 41:25

setbacks 14:11
share 13:4 42:23

shed 26:16,18 27:6,7,22 28:2,
9,10,13 29:14 30:5 32:25
34:20 35:4,12,16,18,25 36:19,
23 38:6,8,16,17,21 40:1

sheds 26:19 29:18,23
shoot 33:9

show 6:25 7:2 43:16 46:1
showing 8:17

shown 22:20 50:15
shows 39:23 44:25

shy 34:22

side 5:17,19 7:8 11:1 16:1
18:21 19:20,22 20:12,13,17
23:2,3,4,5,6 28:11 31:5 34:13
42:1

sidewalks 12:15
significant 13:5

silence 4:3

04/ 08/ 2025
silt 7:13

single 21:22
single-family 21:18,20
sir 9:20 48:24

site 8:17 29:11 45:2 46:25
47:1,4 48:17 50:5,6

sits 32:17 45:9

situation 29:25 30:1 45:14
49:16 50:1

size 13:24 23:24 40:19 50:21
sketch 34:10
slab 31:9 33:1

small 10:11 11:15 20:19,22
28:10

smaller 17:11 23:25
smallest 13:21
smoother 50:7

snow 11:12 26:24
snows 36:16

solution 20:25
solutions 21:5

sought 22:20 39:21 50:13
south 5:1515:4

space 15:4,10 40:6 41:25
43:8,9,19 44:1,8,15 47:2 51:3

spaces 42:3,4 44:2,23 45:10,
15,25 47:3

speak 9:20 30:13
special 33:8

spell 6:39:21 26:3 42:7
spelling 4:7

spent 13:3,12

spirit 23:23 40:21 51:5
spoke 10:9

spot 44:4

spots 34:22 50:20

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

square 19:12,13

stacking 42:3 44:5,6,22,23
45:10,11,15,24 50:3

staff 43:5,10,15
stand 3:3

standards 13:6 21:14
started 26:23

state 4:6 50:9

stated 23:20
statement 5:10
states 18:3 37:2
stay 38:1

step 6:248:14
Stonefield 42:9
storage 39:11,25 40:6,13
store 27:5

stored 40:25

storing 27:20 28:12
storm 6:24 13:15

street 10:10,21,25 11:8,20
12:15 44:9

street all 11:2
streets 13:13

structure 18:16 25:24,25
29:10,13 35:5 38:8 39:24
40:9,19

structure's 28:18 29:10
structures 17:540:15
studies 46:1

studying 13:13

stuff 16:13 27:17,21,23 37:9
stumped 27:11

style 43:1

sufficient 40:5

suggested 4:17 12:13 29:18

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100

11



summer 23:15 26:25 27:8
48:21

support 13:7 14:10 30:25 31:2
32:11 36:9,23 39:19 48:4
49:22

supporting 13:9 50:3
supposed 34:15

surrounding 13:13 23:19
40:18 45:19 51:1

survey 18:6

swale 7:5,10 10:10 15:21 23:9,
21

swales 11:10 14:22 17:6
sworn 4:7

system 6:24 7:4,5,10,18

T

taking 29:21 45:6,8 46:4
talked 20:2 43:6
talking 16:22

tall 38:13

tape 32:1

TC 42:6

technicality 25:17 52:22
technically 35:6

ten 4:88:1,9,19,21 9:4 15:25
17:23 23:4 34:16 38:13,24

ten-foot 43:22
tension 52:25
terms 16:19
thaw 14:23
thawed 26:25

thing 9:17 28:9 29:2,5 37:1
44:12 48:21

things 12:25 16:16 36:19 38:3
39:8,25 46:20 49:17

04/ 08/ 2025
Thompson 3:12

thought 28:1,6
three-foot 7:23
ties 10:20
tight 47:6

time 6:16 12:21 13:3,10,12
14:22,23 30:2 46:8 48:22
52:3,7

times 45:24

today 22:1529:9,22 30:18
32:7,17 37:13 42:10,22 43:14

today's 18:9
told 27:12,13

tonight 4:25:13 8:2217:13
30:542:19 46:12

Tonight's 4:24

total 5:20 23:5,7

Town 42:5

track 38:2

traffic 46:2548:351:2,8
treat 38:6

true 33:12

truth 6:13 10:5 26:10 42:16
Tuff 26:16 28:2,13 38:16,17,21
tunnel 42:4 45:3,4 49:15
turn 4:3

turnaround 47:4

turning 45:7

type 13:7,18 22:2

U

Um-hum 9:6
underground 7:22
underneath 10:13

understand 35:17 36:18,22
37:25 39:18

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

12
unexcused 3:13

unfortunate 39:15

unique 16:2 22:22 23:8 40:7
50:21,24

unreasonably 22:25 23:18
40:4,17 50:18,25

upwards 31:14
usable 51:3
users 45:16,17

\%

vacuum 47:21
vacuums 43:13 46:3 47:2 50:7
valuable 39:25

variance 5:19,21,23 19:7 21:2
22:18,24 25:22,25 28:17
29:23 31:1 33:19 34:1 39:21
40:3,16 42:5 43:20 44:20
50:13

variances 5:16 13:10 21:1
22:5,13,23 23:2 41:23 42:22
43:4 46:12 50:14,16,17

vehicle 42:3
vehicle/traffic 50:20
vehicles 51:3,4

verify 31:25

viewable 44:8

viewed 36:11

Village 37:4

violation 35:11 36:4 52:18
visual 18:4,10 32:2 40:20

w

wait 14:19 47:20
wall 31:16 34:20
wanted 20:2 30:18,22

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



wanting 27:5
warm 11:10
warrant 45:24

wash 41:21 42:24 43:1 455,
13,25 47:6,17 50:14

washed 48:8
washes 47:16 52:7
watch 6:18

water 6:22 9:14 10:21,24
11:16,23 12:1 14:21,23,24
15:3,22 23:9,10,12,21 29:25
36:18

weeds 31:22

week 48:8

West 5:15

wet 27:20 28:12 36:8
whatever's 38:18
whatnot 48:3
whatsoever 35:22
whichever 14:14 52:24
wholeheartedly 36:23
wide 7:20 8:1,2,4,9,19 35:25
width 8:7 22:7,10 24:5
widths 16:12

window 14:5

winter 48:22
wintertime 11:13
wishes 4:10

wood 28:13

Woods 8:3

work 17:6

worked 23:3

working 7:18 23:9,21 43:5,15
workings 43:2

works 17:4,6

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE

04/ 08/ 2025
worst 14:22

wrong 9:12 47:10

Y

yard 5:18,19,22 19:20 22:9,12
23:4,526:21 27:18 29:1,4
31:10

yards 23:2 27:19

year 14:22 27:1 28:21 31:12
379

years 26:20,24 36:11 47:17

z

ZBA 9:118:2334:5
zoned 5:25 26:1 42:5

zoning 3:15:17 18:2 21:13,14,

15 22:3,14 25:23 32:6 41:23
49:18

L

l COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

hansonreporting.com
313.567.8100

13



	ZBA Agenda 5-13-25
	PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
	Approval of minutes – APRIL 2025
	Approval of Agenda
	Public Remarks
	PUBLIC HEARINGS

	MAY 2025
	UNAPPROVED MINUTES 4-8-25
	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54

	Word Index
	Index: 1,030..apparently
	Index: appeal..carbon
	Index: card..create
	Index: creating..erected
	Index: essentially..HALL
	Index: Halloween..larger
	Index: layout..motion
	Index: move..Peddiboyina
	Index: people..quorum
	Index: R-3..Sanghvi
	Index: Sara..suggested
	Index: summer..wanted
	Index: wanting..zoning


	PZ25-0011 PACKET.pdf
	PZ25-0011 STAFF REPORT_AH
	PZ25-0011 APPLICATION
	PZ25-0011 PLANS





